

Guidelines

Donate at Your Camp 3 (DAY3) is a matching grant program geared towards increasing each camp's base of major donors by securing gifts of \$2,500 or higher to meet the campaign goal of \$140,000 to be used for day camp improvements. Only those JCC day camps that have been approved may participate.

Eligible Camps

Camp Butwin Camp Centerland Day Camps of the Baltimore JCC Camp Deeny Riback Henry Kaufmann Campgrounds Camp JCC, Louisville Day Camps of the Chicago JCC Rainbow Camp, Milwaukee Camp Nyack

Eligible Gifts

All gifts made between January 1, 2016 and December 31, 2016 by a New Donor or Previous Donor of liquid assets are eligible for matching funds.

- An eligible new donor is an individual, family, corporation, or foundation that has not made a pledge or gift of \$2,500 or more since December 31, 2012.
- An eligible previous donor is an individual, family, corporation, or foundation who must triple their largest gift made after December 31, 2012 or give a minimum of \$2,500. The larger number prevails.

Eligible gifts must be a minimum of \$2,500 and must be paid in entirety by December 31, 2018.

Members of the same family may give a "combined" single gift of \$2,500 or more. "Family" is limited to spouse, parents, grandparents, and children. Family trusts, foundations, and corporations may also qualify as donors. Gifts from a Jewish Federation, FJC or the JCC Association are not eligible.

Campaign Funds Restrictions

Donor gifts and matching funds must be used to exclusively benefit the day camp for capital purchases and UP to 50% may be used for new programming and/or upgrading a part-time camp director position to full time.

Gift Reporting

All eligible gifts can be reported through the HGF Online Grant System on a quarterly basis starting January 2016.

Camps must submit a Gift Form for every gift to HGF by February 28, 2017. Only gifts submitted through the online system will be processed.

Matching Funds

Matching funds will be distributed on a quarterly basis starting April 2016. Matching funds are distributable once the minimum gift amount of \$2,500 has been paid and verified. Proof of all payments must be submitted for funds to be released. Acceptable proof of payment includes check copy or credit card receipt. All account information should be redacted for donor's security. All submission of documentation must be completed through the HGF Online Grant System.

Questions about the system should be directed to the HGF Grants Office by email at grants@hgf.org or by phone (413) 276-0700 extension 2. All other questions can be directed to your dedicated camp mentor. All decisions for matching funds are at the sole discretion of the Harold Grinspoon Foundation. Terms and conditions are subject to change and/or termination at any time.